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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in rEPLY REFER To QM 293 A-M Sept. 6, 1932,
Black, Marvin B, (Mi)

Mrs, Martha Ann Brownlow,
Alto, Ga,

Dear Madam:

Refersnce is made to the questionnaire recently forwarded you,
making inquiry as to whether you desire to make a pilgrimage to the ceme-
teries of Europe during the summer of 1933, and inviting attention to the
fact that 1933 is ths LAST YEAR for which the pilgrimages are authorized.
To date no reply has been received.

In order that your desires may be of record, and arrangements
made accardingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage.

1. Do you.desire to make a pllgrimage
in 19332 (Answer "Yes" or "No")

2. Please state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3. Do you speak Engligh?

4. What other language do you speak?

~ Sign here
NOTE CAREFULLY, THIS IS THE LAST CHANCE WHICH YOU WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE

PILGRIMAGE, AND THERE IS NO PROVISION OF LAW FOR A MONEY ALLOWANCE INSTEAD.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

CHAS. W, DIETZ,
Encl: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Env. Agsistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTOM

IN REPLY rEFEr To QM 293 A-M
Blask Marvin B (MA) July 7 1932

Yre Marth Ann Brownlow
Alto Georgia

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1830, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces whc were lost
or buried at sea or whose remaing are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not checose to make the pilgrimage. .

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided"” in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postags. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a eircu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

2 Encls. Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933%

(Write answer here)

(Sign here) LA




WAR DEPARTMENT

OFPICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GEMNERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO EE 293 A-M

September 28, 1931,
Black, Marvin B. (M-A) N

¥rs, Martha Ann Black,
Leaf, Geargia.

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to previous correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemsteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1030. To date information has mot
been -received as to whether or not you desgire to make a pilgrimage during
the gummer months of 1932, in honor of the deceased veteran named above.

3 “In order that the records may be complete, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name, and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires nc
postage. 3

1. Do you désléénfo-ﬁéke_a pilgrimage

in 1932°%
2. Please state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3. Do you speak English?

4., What other language do you speak?

Sign here

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,

Encl: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Env. Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM—295—AM

Black, Marvin B. Pvt., (M-4) N Auvgust 10, 1931.

Mrs. Yarthe Ann Black,
Leaf, Georgia.

Dear Madam:

o Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgripages
dut@ng the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of .the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

~
e [

& o5 To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for-steamship transportation required during the summer of G
must be made by this office not later than Augusti 1st of this year,

It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either ofsthe words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following’the question.

o) As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name amd’return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
PBQUireQSno postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

-

Ci‘ ‘ :
i This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not meke a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and lare not making the journey in 1931.

S

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D, HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1932°%
Write answer here

Sign here



Qi 293 A-N August 10, 1931.
Blaek, Marvin B. Pvt. (M-A) ¥ '

¥rs. Marthe Ann Black,
Leaf, Georgia.

Dear Madem:

In order that your desires may be properly recorded and
arrangements made for you aceordingly, it is requested that you
complete and return the enclosed questionmaire at your earliest
sonvenience.

Aseording to the records of this office, no reply has
been received to lestter requesting that you advise whether or not
the late Private Marvin B. Black was married and is survived by
his widows If 30, it will be apprediated if you will furnish her
name aud address. 5

Por your convenienoe in replying, there is enclosed here~

o wiike sglf-addressed envelope which requires np postage.
v - s ' -
P, : _
Pl ‘-z ‘:’éw The Quartermaster General. §
o Vi Very truly yours,
e : g
"¢
22
-
- A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M, Corps,
L
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Qi 293 A-M May 7, 1931
Blaek, Mervin B, (MA) M

Mrs. Martha Ann Black,
Leaf’,
Gebrgia.

Dear Madam:

This office is meking an sarnest endeavor to com-
municate with all mothers end widows eligible to make the pil-
grimage to the cemeteries of Europe as authorized by the Act
of Congress of March 2, 1929. It would be appreciated if you
will advise this office as to whether or not the late vate
Marvin B, Black waes merried, and if so, furnish the nape and

address of his widow. / =

g 14
For your convenience in replying, there is gmolosed
herewith a self-addressed envelope which requires no postage.

FPor The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

622y 1d

Enol:
Env.
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Q¥ 295 A-H Jemvary 18, 1931,
Black, Marvie B, Pvt, 1232 K

¥rs. Amn Marthe Blaek,
Leef, Georgia.
Dear Madam:

In order that the records of this office may be
complete and eorrect, it is reguested thet you advise whether
or not the late Private Marvin B, 5lack was merried end is
survived by & widow, If so,, plesse furnish her neme and
addéress.,,

For your comvenience in replying, there is enclosed
herewith a self-eddressed envelope which requires no postage,
For The Quartermaster General,

Very 't:.rnf” yours,

|
!




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GEMERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-C June 3. 1530.
lack, Marvle B. ~1232 K
. ' o e 31&01:,

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this cffice not later than August lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,
A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1931%? _ . A
{(Write answer here)

{Sign here)




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N rREeLY rEFer To QM 293 A—C

Jamuary 25, 1930
Black, Harvin B, 1232 5

¥rs. Hartha Amn Black,
eaf, 8.

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of
the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American forces now interred
in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to these cemeteries”.

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the late Pvt.
Morvin B. Black, Co. @, 165th Inf., vhose remains are now interred in the

Heuse~ srpomne American Cemeter), Toma me-sous~Nont fancon, liense, France.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following guestions in
the space provided on this letter, and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below:

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow
who has not since remarried?

2. If so, give her complete address.

3. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,

mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord-

ing to the terme of Section 4 of the en-
- closed Act, give her name, address, and

S
P~ relZPionship in the space opposite.

Fdr The Quartermaster CGeneral,

iy ' Very truly yours,

‘2 Imle. 3 JOHN T. HARRIS,

of GOjigress Major, Q. M. Corps,
Sy

elope Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

/
in repLy reFEr To QM 293 A-C

Black, Marvin B,
12352 i Septamber 10, 1928.

Mrse Martha Amn Blaék,
Iﬂaf’ ngt !

Dear Madam:

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
reéelved to ouf communication dated Mige 20, 1828pmaking inquiry
concernlng the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
serv1ce man above named. These addresses are desired with a view 1o
ascertalnlng the ! number of mothers and widows who desire to make & pil-
grimage to the cemeteries of Furope in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are_interred.

Will you please £i11 in the answers to the following guestions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the snclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow who
has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address:

2. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loco parentis to him, asccord-
ing to the terms of Secetion 4 of the en-
closed Act, give her name, address, and !
relationship in the space opposite.

3. If survived by a widow or mother does she
desire to make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2‘Incls. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Act of Congress Major, Q. M. Corps,
Envelope Assigtant.



| : WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTORN

v rEPLy meFer To QM 283 A-C
Blask, Mayvin B, tugust 20, 1929

Hrs. Msrtha Arm Blaok,
Leaf, Ga.

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of
the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American forces now interred
in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to these cemeteriss".

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the late
Pyte Marvin B, Blagk, Co. G, 166%th Inf., whose remains are now interred in the
Mease Airgonne Amers Cty. Rommanowsous~dMontfauson, Heuse, France,

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions in
the space provided on this letter, and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below:

1, Is the deceased survived by a widow
who has not since remarried?

2. 1If so, give her complete address.

3. Will you make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 Incls. JOHN T. HARRIS,
Aet of Congress Major, @. M. Corps,
Assistant.

Envelope



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WaSHINGTON

i~ rEFLY rerer o QM 293 A-C
June 27, 1929.
Black, Marvin B.

. Mr, William M. Black,
R.FD5 #1,
Comer, Goorgia.

Dear Sir:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimaze to
thess cemeteries™.

The records of this office show that you are the father of the

late ppiyvate Marvin B. Black, Co. G. 165th Inf., whose ramains are now
1nto::ed in the Meuse-irgomme imar, Cty., Romagnme-Sous-Hontfsucon, Meuse,

Will you please advise this office whether or not he 1s survived
by a mother or widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quoi-
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak-
an to extend invitations to them to make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and
widows are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your attention 1s particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother" and “"widow®. If the relative
is a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood in loco
parentis to the decedent, a statement as to her relationship is requested.
If he was survived by a widow who has eince remarried it 1@ alsc raquested
that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires

no postage.
For The Quartermaster General,
Vefy truly yours,
2 inecls.
Act of Congress.
Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M, Corps,
Assistant.
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE ©OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN rEPLY REFER To QM 293 A-M Sept. 6, 1932.
Black, Marvin B, (MA)

Mrs. Martha Ann Brownlow,
Alto, Ga.

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to the questionnaire recently forwarded you,
making inquiry as to whether you desire to make a pilgrimage to the cems-
teries of Europe during the summer of 1933, and inviting attention to the
fact that 1933 is the LAST YEAR for which the pilgrimages are authorized.
To date no reply has been received.

In order that your desires may be of record, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no

postage.
1, Do you desire to make a pllgrimage e
in 1933? (Answer "Yes" or "No") N
2. Please state vour age and condition Age: j7 0
of health: © | Health: e G 4
. =70 Ol
3. Do you speak English? Jo &
4. What othsr language do you speak? j f];L4714,e_

\g/ ) f b . A% t 4’ : JJJ ‘ <l ""&‘\"«‘Qﬂ?{'\
i S % j Sign here

NOTE CAREFULLY, THIS IS TﬁE LAST CHANQJ WHIﬁH YOU WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE
z.A \;\v ‘\ %
PILGRIMAGE, AND THERE IS NO PBOVISION OF LAW FOR A MONEY ALLOWANCE INSTEAD.
\ 4 -
For The Quartermaatén_ﬁgﬁeral,
Very truly yoursj_ka

i
/\AP‘ F -. /

“CHAS.-W. DIETZ,
Encl: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Env. Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

/N rePLY REFER To QM 293 A-M
Black Mervin B (ua) July 7 1982

Ers Marth inn Browmlow
Albo Georgia

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act., Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows meking the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office aeveral months in advance. It is requested thai you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No". or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widowes who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a circu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE WAKING YOUR DECISION,

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,
CHAS. W. DIETZ,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls. Assipgtant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19337 y ; !
p (Write answer here)

(Sign here) et Al e ) i R gl




Black Marvin B X
Bvt., CouG 165th . .¢ Georgia 1232 A. L
\ e

Mother's tetest address ?
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OF®ICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO EE 293 A-M
Black, Marvin Bs (MeA) N

September 2%, 1931.

¥rs, Martha Ann Black,
Leaf, Georgia.

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to previous correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930. To date information has not
bsen received as to whether or not you desire to make a pilgrimage during
the summer months of 1932, in honor of the deceased veteran named above.

In order that the records may be complete, and arrangements
maie accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
rname, and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage.

1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimege

in 1932%
2. Please state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3. Do you speak Englieh?

4. What other language do you speak?

éignrhéré

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Encl: Captain, @. M. Corps,

Env. Assistant.

»

AL



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

\M REPLY REFER TO QM—293—AM
Auvgust 10, 1931,

Blaek, Marvin B, Pvt. (M-R) N

¥rs. Vartha Ann Black,
Leaf, Georgia.

Dear Madam:
Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages

during the year 1932, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this year.

It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided” in the blank space

following the guestion.
As soon as you have answered the gquestion, please gign your

name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
Do not delay, as a prompt reply is egsential.

requires no postage.
This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows

who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assigtant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1932° | N
Write answer here

\

Sign here



QM 298 A-M May 7, 1831
Blaek, Marvin B, (MA) M

Mrs. Martha Ann Black,
Leaf,
G’“rmo

Dear Madam:

This office is meking an earnest endeavor to com=
municate with all mothers and widows eligible to make the pil-
%o the cemeteries of Europe as authorized by the Aot
of Congress of March 2, 1929, It would be appreciated if you
will advise this office as to whether or not the late Private
Marvin B, Black was merried, and if so, furnish the name and
addrese of his widow.

For your conveniense in replying, there is enclosed
herewith a self-addressed envelope which requires no postage.

For The Quartermaster Genersal,
Very truly yours,

A. D, HUGHES,
letlin. Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.
Enel:
Env.



Qi 293 A-M ; August 10, 1931,
Black, Mervin B, Pvt. (Med) M

4
i
/
i
]
|

Mrs. Martha Ann Black,
Leaf, Georgia.

Dear Madam;:

In order that your desires may be properly recorded and
arrangements made for you accordingly, it is reguested that you
couplete and return the enclosed questionnaire at your garliest
convenience,

-_-.-e_t.‘f‘_ ;

Ao to the reeords of this office, no reply has
been received to letter requesting that you advise whethsr or not
the late Private Marvin B. Black was married and is survived by
his widows If so, it will be apprediated if you will Purnish her
name and address.

For your convenience in replying, there is enclosed here-
with & self-adiressed envelope which requires me postage.

For The (Quartermaster General.
Very truly yours,

A. D. BUGHES,
Captain, Q. ¥ Corps
Assietant, ,
Enolosures: i
Questionnaire (

Enwlope




Qi 203 A= January 18, 1931.
mﬂﬁk. ¥arvin Bs Prt. 1252 b

¥rs. Ann Martha Black,
Leaf, Geargia.
Dear Madan:

In order that the records of this office may be
complete and eorrect, it is requested that you advise whether
or not the late Private ¥arvia B, Black was merried and is
survived by a widow. If 20., plesse furnish her nsme and
address.

For your comvenience in replying, there is enclosed
herewith & self-addressed emvelope which requires no postage.

' For The Quartermmster General,
Very truly yours,




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N REPLY REFER To @M 293 A-C June 3, 1930,
Black, Marvin B. =1232 M

Mrs. Martha Ann Black,
Leaf, Ga.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential,

Thig letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a deeire to make the pllgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

T &

e ; ' Very truly yeurs

l_',“‘. -

J: , : ; ,( "ﬁ /Aku{}j\‘z dﬂgﬁﬁ@l
,fy Cﬁpta /M. Corps,
4 Assigtant,

Y

\
.

%

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE DTLGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19319 B PO

{W:lte answer here)

v;,

-

i YAV 9 ! LA
te \Juz’ faliad | j2eg Litpndie Livig [0
/ i (Slgn hbre)




WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

i~ REPLY =erFer to QM 2935 A—C :

Blael:, Yarvin B, puz

January 20, 1930

iirs. Hartha Amm Blaok,

2 A{-fg LAl

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of
the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American forces now interred
in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to these cemeteries”.

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the late Pwi,
;murylnigi Blaak, Co. G, 1656th Inf., whose remine are new interred in she

 Hesse~ srgorme imeriean Cermeterr, Homa -ne-soum-Nontfaneon, lemse, Srance,

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions in
the space provided on this letter, and return toc this office in the enclosed

envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below:

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow
who has not since remarried?

2. If so, give her complete address.

3. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord-
ing to the terme of Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space opposite. e

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, @. M. Corps,
Asgistant.

2 Incls.
Act of Congress
Envelope



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A'_c
Blagk, Mayvin B, Angust 20, 1929

Nira, Martha Amm Black,
Teaf, Ga.

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of
the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American foreces now interred
in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to these cemesteries".

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the late
v, Marvin Be Bluok, Co. 8. 165&h Inf., whose remains are now interrved in the

Mouse Argonne Amer. Ctye Noma gne-sons=ontfaugon, llonse, Frances

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions in
the space provided on this letter, and return toc this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below:

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow
who has not since remarried?

2. If so, give her complete address.

3, Will you make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, §. M. Corps,
Agsistant.

2 Incls,
Act of Congress
Envelope



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTOM ~ 51___, 3. C i J
Al -
% L' g A A ,{V
N rErLy rerer To QM 293 A-C \ o’
A% June 27, 1929
Black, Marvin B. i P
0}:{),1‘. cﬁ_,c[ . : &W ]
. Mr, William M. Black,
R.JFD& #1, , B ,
Comer, Georgia. I~ (PP :
| )
Dear Sir:

: Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries”.

The records of this office show that you are the father of the
late Private Marvin B. Black, Co. G. 165th Inf,, whose renains are now
interred in the Meuse-Argomme Amer. Ctye., Romagne-Song-Mont faucon, Meuss,
France.

Will you pleass advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who 15 entitled under the provieions of the above quot-
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak-
an to extend invitations to them to make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and
widows are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother" and "widow". If the relative
is a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood in loco
parenties to the decedent, & statement as to her relationehip is requested.
If he was survived by a widow who has since remarried 1t is also requested
that a statement to that effect be made .

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires

no postage.
For The Quartermaster General,
185, ,

Very truly yours, o "= U
] Y’ A Shia

‘,} S
2 incls. % R Y W ¥ PR )
Act of Congress. et USAHR 12 s, =

Envelope. JOHN~1", HARRIS| sl L
Major, Q. M. Corps, B & i L°

Agagistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE CF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON. D. C,
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G.R.S. FORE NOu: 16 P~ -co_ NEUNCHATEAU .

g ‘' Date Srd, June, 1919
1; 7 - 5 - ' o ;"\I /-'
REPORT: OF DISTNTERENT AND REBURIAL. o B L W
ot R ] g i 4 l.'\.!’ .‘ ,:‘; ?’“v ¥
Remains of: ; Number: 7 3435450
yame: BLACK, Marvin B. ’ ‘
Renk: Unkn Organization: (o G 165 Inf.
Disinterment and Reburial made Yy Growp : Veit

S

pisinterred (Date) From: (Give complete Rocation)

_4/eB/19 | Grave 138 _B.A.C.,BXRRMONT, ARDENNDLS
: : lap 35 Sl.E. 0. 308.19 N 279.1
M -
= P
: : \ : ; A Aa ) AN
Reburied (paie) in: (Give compiete locatigh) & 7 ™ 7 %
: '.: 3 -r? e ‘..___/"@-_-w 3
4/25/19 Grave 160 Section 59 P1AG i
5 ~ - av i b * 4 £z 3 o, = " :mw,z.g:x"
ARGONNE AMLRIGAN CEMETERY, il 208
. ROMAGHE, MEUSE
e = = e e ——— - s

Report as to pature of originai purial and condition of bedy upon disinterment :

SRS

Burial good. Body buried in uniform. Body decomposeds

e p——

tag found wpon the body? Yes :E

Was one 1dentific'at ion

What other means of identification were found on the body?: None

/al, 26
e [V e ’:\Q;»,,
- Note: o
. W a
_If upon disinterment, effects are found upon bodiss, they will be promptly N

sent to the Effects Depot direct as is required by.'(}-_-o.""'_l'?o , GeHe 2, 1918+,
after being cardfully ex.mined for clues to idantitg_irx_“doubt ful cases, notation
whereof will be mace and reported t¢ Chief, Graves Registration Service.

R.H. ROSENTHAL

2nd Lieut. Q.M.C
¢.0. Group Unit i

Supervised by: Lt, AJui Wilson .




£,

Black, lMarvin B/ 1,343,450 &
(Surname.) (Christian name in full.) (Army serial number.)
Pvt Co G 163 Inf
] (Rank and orgnnizat‘ion.) 7
State your relationship to the deceased ,(::/ v"‘, A& atee it
Do you desire the remains brought to the i)'nited States? _ 2t )

H (Yes.or no.)

If remains are brought to the United States, do you )
wish them interred in a national cemetery? (Yes or no.)

If \ desire the remains interred at the home of the deceased, give full informa-
. . below as to where they should be Fent:

(Name of person to receive rema‘ns.) : (Express office.) (Telegraph office.)

"_"(—I_\'-l—ﬁnbcr and street.) ! (City or town.) ‘ (State.)
4 A
p 4 . . J
\ (Sign here) - Qe Kbt Lhehedes QAL L A2 v
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WAR DEPARTMEN]1
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE ARMY

WASHINGTON Auge 5, 1922,
FILE: 293.8 C-R - $38922

SUBJECT: Permanent Grave Location of Marvin B. Black, Private,
Coe B» 165th Infantry-

TO: Mr. William M. Black, ReFol. #1, Comer, Ga.

1. The permanent grave of this soldier is No. T Row 81

Block B, The American Cemetery of Neuse-Argonne at Romsgne-sousé

Montfaucon. Department of Meuse. France.

2. This is one of the permanent American military cemeteries
to be maintained by this Government in Europe. Each grave will be
marked by a headstone of white marble, of suitable design, with namg,
rank, organization and date of soldier's death. The headstones will,
be placed at all graves in connection with the improvement work now iﬁ
progress, as soon as possible and without waiting for special action

or request on the part of relatives. 5

3. 1In effecting removal, the utmost care and reverence were B
exacted and more than willingly accorded by those performing this \
sacred duvy. The grave of the deceased will be perpetually main-
tained by this Government in a manner befitting the last resting

place of our heroes.

- - Y T

1;&ﬁ%gLJha;fFor the Quartermaster General;

AUG 5 1922 |
‘ GEORGE H. PENROSE, \\

Agsistant.
Gl Ro S-



G.R.S. Form #114-B

1%

3.

i

ge DATEL. d2/a6 /R0,
NAME_BLACK, Mervin B, SERIAL No. 1343450
RANK Prie ORGANIZATION CoeGe, 166th Inf.,

_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

CTY. NAME NUMBER
60 Sec.39
____________________________________________________________________________________________________ i RS G D
GRAVE ROW PLOT

ORIGINAL BATTLE AREA GRAVE LOCATION #8=A  Exermont( Ardennes).

GRAVE COMMUNE DEPT.
COORDINATES ____ 308E
4,20419, Zo
CONCENTRATED TO . A P
DATE PLOT
Meuse Argonne 1232,
CEMETERY CTY. NUMBER

Data concerning any identification found on remains when concentrated, such as
collar insignias, letters, broken bones, missing parts, etc.

-

Pag--0n-Gr-086--8Hd-DOGY g--——----—-rrcremsrstsnsmansetestRe T

SUPSEQUENT" REBURTATLS! L o s oMl on 1T 8T s a0 e el Il e ol i
hb / DATE GRAVE ROW PLOT CEMETERY

"""""" RIS T I ST CceMeRy

o BIRDSEYE

SIGNATURE, AREA SUPERVISOR. ___ _ 1st Lti,QM.Corps,U.S.Army
CINAL GRAVE LOCATION. . JBMe/20 vt e Bl L B
DATE GRAVE ROW PLOT Blogk

lieuse-Argonne .American Cemetary. #1232, Romagns-sous-iiontfaucon....... {lieuse]

=

A n CEMETERY
|

i

y
X .
5/ flx 1 : )

/



Conoentr tion,

G. R.S. Form. No. 1 G-A

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL Iabok. . ool ey AR

BLiY g 2
I Rinaer o e SIACIE NagdEs By oot S0

Place .:........Boms gus.. 1232,

SERIAL NUMBER... ... 1049450e

RIANIC e e e e o (DR G AN TZATIO N i o Bl e oL B B e I L e e P s s me

2. Disinterred (date) :
ves 15, 1921

From (give complete location) :
..BY 60y .sec 39, nlof. 2e. Liys. 1232,

By TCTonpEs . = RS T T e T . o A et O e o P EN t BIR

3. Reburied (date) : ' ‘In (give complete location) :

_Dece 16th, 1921, Grave 7, Row 31, Block B, Cematery 1232,

Unlined Casket

By : Groupﬁeburial?‘ Wit . = e, Nature of reburial oo

4, Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment :

wooden box and burlap and 3£0 : :
2 uniform. ba mosed. feafure: o :
o chur"bdlyd'ecc'umcuv Teatures not recognizables...

5. (a) Identification tags : Buried with body 2.3 232 ... .On grave marker ? ... AR . omicmnes

(b) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and gemeral remarlks :
none, ;

6 What does examination of body show as regards the following identifying items ?
(a) Height (actual measurement) ... _Ampossible to determine,
(b) Weight-(estimated )= BB Coiinnimmm immm e o
(o) Tadr—=Colori . .00 < DB BT (el e s e iy

Quantity

Characteristics

(d) Hair on facg—ColOr ........oveai g

- [E0C o PSR e B S

(s e 130 e i I DV s, Ol S (U

(¢) Permanent marks on body (old scars, peculiaritics, or

T DU O] DD VLR e e o Ml S0 Lyl ST s SR s e
do

yugu O

22 23 24 256 26 27

(/) Wounds or missing parts (received at fime of easualby) ...l i s

iiﬂlllshattered, lower jaw fractured.......... /"

= e 7 s
7. Disinterment (:'/;/ % ?'/W&
supervised by ... e G e e ed :°

8. Reburial
supervised by ...

TU’BE'“T:IIT‘—"—“ =3



G.R.S. FORM #114-A, : STATION _“j;_{_g_m_gg_{_]ﬁ_’___G’Qm_tgxym#lg@z_.__- =

To be prepared in triplicate. ! _ DATE " Deg. 15, 1921,

ge REPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

DISINTERMENT : COMPARATIVE REPORT
3

Records of G.R.S. Headguarters. Discrepancy found upon exhumation of body

1. Name BLACK, Marvin Be. .. .. ... 10. Name Pl A ) B N
2. No. 1543450 L e P L L L e S el e D -
S ARan NG S e e ol T e S 12. Rank R Y o
4. Org.. Qesfiey 166th Tofs ... . . O o e Ty o N, S e
SISO A R e LR e T fa)aDiliiig o TRt -~ St SN s
6. C.D._gm : B e P e L TR s e
Discrepancy found upon disinterment
o ST GrayesNo s daa . L - SeC. g e 15. Grave NO.__. _________________ 2500 . =2 SEg
Six iBilioiaanras . et o ROWEEE— =i el g Weemen. cr > e TR ROV e SN i
18. Cemetery yougemirgonne-Amersoan------ 19.
20, Depb., or County-r. . . M Rl
22. G.R.S. Hdqrs. Code No. __ 31222.9¢.89 . - .- .. 4 e o B R T e T
~23. Disinterred (Date) ____ Dacs 156, 1921s BY . Ja Le Haky . . At o e R o =J

24. Inscription on grave marker:

Name Marvio Bs Blaek ... .. . Serial No. 1843456 . . . e
Ranikheses - gl — e T i Organization ,.CQ‘-ﬁr',lﬁﬁ;iinf. ___________
25. Was identification disc found on grave marker? et CEERe] BT O - Yo

(fi Mﬁ ,:"-:J";&j.&f‘_

Signatgire Junior Technical Assistant

® de
\

PREPARATION

26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of
identification on body, give description of body, in detail).

27. Condition of body Badly decomposed; features unrecognizahlee ... .

28. Nature of burial ___________ Wooden boxk burlap and -nniforme oo

29. Any discrepancy noted upon examination of body, as compared with G.R.S, racords
quoedSaboye®.con tL - s h TS e e Nonee -

3

30. Body prepared and placed in cagket: Date..nec.-.lﬁ,..l-gal. By'"”-r}v"zrr“ﬂ&@““ -

31. Casket sealed by e 2 (T 79 L S /,, _______________________

N

peTloy



SHIPMENT. (Show actual marking of box.) Box No. {18809

32. Designation of body:

Namo,. . RN . . s _Serial No. 31343480 .. ...

REnk .. . R Organization __ COeGe, 3686th Infe.- . .. .
33. Consigned to: : '

Name of Permanent Cemetery_ Heuse=ArgeimerCty.fl2il Hovagne-sous=lantfanconMeuse.
34. Casket boxed and marked (Date) D&Ce 15, 1981s By. Jde L Haky =
35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and

accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the report above
36.
S
38.

J

By G.R.S. Representative e sl et - e
39. Shipped f‘rom RaniliherdNoreEointiofMConcantrationii S Datel i e e

~

To Permanent Cemetery : R wosmge T SR a SRSl

(Namp
B OTVIOY @ T sy T o e, By g Signatunel ShippingEOfifilcar i S e ;‘
|

4ok Recenvedy-=bater Toore—cmmmmre = ST T e e R e e e e

g 3ede S e I T e e L B e o o o e o SU
41. Reinterred,. . lense. Argonne Gematery 1232, Dece 16th, 1921. R derdite 2o oL

(Date

A G R AV ENO . SRR Ll rho b bt et el e SRR pen e e TR 8 Section
' 43. Bhedw.Elokie ... B s gl —h {0 Row_______ Slib s et b S

TJames We Yotmgen] T
_Captain QelsCo

JEL



uﬁ

I. LooaTiox InpEx CARrD:

COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA

File # 36922

(o) Nome... BLASK. . Nasvin B, . S i . Ser. No. ..1.849420 .
@) Ronk .ovovce- Bl mec Organization CO. Ga. 165th dxfe
(¢) Dateof death .___10=11-18________ (d) Cause of death _.___ l:,[A ______________________
II. RecistratioN Carp.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loe., Ind., Inf.):
(a) Grave No. _en. BoW i Erttend (2] e S S Secieraatin TYR. DR o
(®) Emerg. Addredix.o.. illiam M. Black,(Father) I¥@D iyl, Comer, Ga. gt
III. Files of soldiers Afing fx;bn}/co;ita’éjb}{s ;i'isgyﬁsgé e Of / Ji ) i eh ) _ CKRC{_'/‘/:}
Bl Z =
IV. A. G. O. Disrosition CArD 2 ,,MQ),/'J—# & ‘ ~Date of receipt _/ ___________________________________

S I L : P [ / Lt ts el T
(@) Name g{_j}_t‘;;f.,&fﬂ,_vé—’ [N, NG IR0 B) Relationship —7CLALA

(f) Shipping instructions upon arrival of body in U. 3. S S RN
(9) Disposition instruetions if not brought to U. S o e
0 y . (“--\;-.-:‘ ¢ T - ._5__‘/ -
Examiner’s Initials . ....... N Date =t 3. e an , 1920
V. A. G. O. CorresroNDENCE shows communieation From oo,
________________________ i S 7 0 R S RS N R S S S OSNEIERE R T
confirming request in Par. IV., item ..., above, or requesting that_ .o oo
i\/‘ﬁ'._‘ sk B A e s sl s
or's Tniti (T
Exarminer’s Initials - - AJ 0 .. B e setei f o= ik SR B e , 1020
VI. G. R. S. Fires, CoRRESPONDENCE—shows as follows: e
. 4
b e memmm—mmnmimemememe e mmmmmemme—e—eemo o 0 DT e oo, M L_-C_-__f_‘:_‘:‘f__‘,)f_"‘:_?‘.: _______ i, BN
. \) |
o | S TR . o R e o W T e UL S
: F L/ ’
(a) Cancellation memos LefeITed H0 ¥ e e
Txaminer’s Initials _______--d‘_-__f_"jl'_\;y___- Date _____ SeEete v Talil oann 10‘20{ /
7 "/‘"\
. W, A
COUNTRY FRALCE CexeTerY No. 1838 _8ac.. .29 . Srmrn Nots s b & 18 87 " A% A
& /7
G. R. 8. Form No. 115 e - ' Malke Tormifvo, 114 W' [ ./
Amended April §, 1820 i ~oncentrated into P, A. C, 1232 h: /t il
Vv s
AT R e o ’ -~



VII. G. R. S. Form No. 114 made

_____________________________________________ , 1920
Typed by _____. ) , Checked by h__-___-__-_l __________________ e st SR , 1920,
VIIL. Fixan AcTiON:
- ; g ; palblaom e hstae o B o , 1920
: : 2 o
oflowing advice forwarded to Europe by [ e %//,g A

0

EX, CORRECTIONS

CHANGE OF ADVICE. AcTtioN TAXREN.




05 P-S5
Form No. 1009

OWFICE OF THFE QUARTERVMASTER GENERAL

CENETERIAL DIVISION _wi' 4 o
OVERSEAS PROJECT SUL-SECTION ! N’ y,’
i
: < - =
Horlow _ CeWe Y & .é'f / 32
NAVE OF DECEASED SOLDIER CEMETERY NO. DATE
B in By, Pvte ‘ 1232=50C 39 = 18 4/9/21,
SERIAL NUMEBER ORCANIZATION

1343450 N . -~ Co. G, 165th Inf.

DATE OF DEATH

10/11/184

0,
A B\

{? WAR RISK INSURANCE INFORMATION

Kﬁ/\ﬁi&h’x{ P)\ DATE

April 27, 1921

Mr. Wm. Marion BRlack, Father

PERSON NAMED LY SOLDIER TO EE DENEFICIARY OF INSURANCE RELATIONSHIP
RFD #3, Comer, Georgia.

ADDRESS

PERSON RECEIVING DEATH COMPENSATION RELATIONSHIF

5/1868/ LML

| />7 {_Sotetrol

22 )



COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA ] N
Pile §# 36922

I. Looarion Inpex Cagrp: (/% §

(@) Name ._B1AGE. - Harvin, Be- e el Ser, No. 1343460
TYBID
(b) Rank ________._ Pk Organization Q0. .Ge 16Bth Infe - //f/;?
WAL P4
(c) Date of death ___10wllwlB-. .. (d) Cause of death -K/_'-& __________________________

II. RucerstrarioNn Carp.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):
(@) Grave No. _ 80 _____ Row __===» Plot . 8 Sec. .. 839 TYP. hmp
() Emerg, Addredirs _111iam Me Block,{Pather) IFD i#l, Comer, Ga,

A e e I e bt A e CRR (LA (

IV. Information on which advice to Europe in letter of transmittal was based:

V. F%ng advice forwarded to Europe by

ViENEormad tisSfonwarded ol GER SS S obokeny N T o oo e , 192

{ eghlelon ol e m e e , 192

VII. SupPLEMENTARY REQUESTS.

Date of and source. Relationship and name. Desires. Action taken.

VIII. Form 115 received from G. R. S.;, Hoboken, N. J. . , 102
______ et T
COUNTRY CrMETERY NG cao e SR 0 S ERETIIN OIS £ R ) S
SR 3—5020
FRARCE 1232 Sec. 39 B/
S, L ae” 2P oncentrated into P. A C, 1232



1. G. B. 8. Form No. 1. /f }! f Hg. G. R. 8. File
U g
2. Soldier’s No. 1345450
gl A BLACK. w2 e MARVIN ol ez,
Surname (in block letters) First Name and Initials
S A PR P S e X BT Sk PRt 0
Rank Company Regt. or Corps
S A B R RN S (g, e T
Date of Death /Causc. if known
B oa i U Ameriean.. .. ...
_#Date of Burial g Cemetery

+ EXERMONT

Tovm or Commune i block letters) Department

%.a
=

R - i O G e 1 L |
Grave No Plot No. or Letter
9. \Iame Peg? ..... Cross? *.. Headboard? ..... Bottle? .....
Check Method of Marking A

W\
10. Buried‘ with Body? ... G itachod to GraVe Marker? Je8.

11. If name unkngwis

1o 279..3.N,304 &, Limbertl, ' 5.),,39‘,"5;, ........

Map reference, if terment is outsi of scemetery

é of Exermont




38 P-5S
Term YNo. 1009 i :
NaM OFFICE OF THEE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
& \\J/ \ CENMETERIAL DIVISION
- \ OVERSEAS PROJECT SUi-SECTION

Harlow cw 4
NAWE OF DECEASED SOLDIER CEMETERY NO. DATE
Black, Marvin B., Pvt. 1230 - Sec. 39 - 18 4/9/21
SERIAL NUMBER ORGANIZATION DATE OF DEATH
1343450 , Co. @, 165th Inf. 10/11/18 i
N N \b WAR RISK INSURANCE INFORMATION
& fN\ DATE, a/27/21
¥\ '
\
M;_‘_. ;’;”[1- Marlgn Blax _E‘L&_t_.he_‘:_
PERSON NAMED £Y SOLDIER TO EE CENEFICIARY OF TNSURANCE RELAT IONSHIP
RFD #3, Comer, Georgzia. .!,?'&
ADDRESS ,(}ﬂ\»
%
}6\‘0.9 3] \qul lI’J :
vin) . .Y [ 5 i
PERGON RECEIVING DEATH COMPENSATION e N o RELAT IONSHIP
/ \ DL
o

il
L 4

s/1868/ LML



